SUBMISSIONS OF THE FINANCIAL CREDITOR 

i. The Corporate Debtor stood as the Guarantor to the facilities 

advanced to the Principal Borrower M/s Sinnar Thermal Power 

Limited, who was indebted to the Applicant Bank/ Financial 

Creditor in an aggregate of Rs. 3,72,35,67,407.77 (Rupees Three 

Hundred Seventy-Two Crore Thirty-Five Lakh Sixty-Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Seven and Seventy-Seven Paisa) due as 

on 30.12.2024 along with penalties and future interest from 

01.01.2025. The facilities advanced to the Principal Borrower 

M/s Sinnar Thermal Power Limited were as follows: 

Facility Limit (Rs. In 

Crores) 

Purpose

[...]

the Applicant bank along with Consortium of Banks vide sanction 

letters dated 26.02.2010, 26.03.2014 and 30.08.2016 bearing 

Ref.No.9044/NP/CREDIT/INDBULLS/2010,9044/ADV/85/NP/

2013 and SL356/9044/2016 respectively, sanctioned credit 

facility to the tune of and Rs.144,40,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Forty-Four Crores Forty Lakhs Only) to the Principal 

Borrower. The necessary documents were duly executed by the 

Principal Borrower in favour of Consortium of Banks including 

Applicant Bank. 

v. In the said facilities, the Corporate Debtor stood as Corporate 

Guarantor and executed Corporate Guarantee Deed in favour of

[...]

Report dated 26.06.2020 duly authenticated the default in part 

of Principal Borrower towards the consortium Banks. 

viii. The total amount due and payable by Principal Borrower to the 

Applicant Bank/Financial Creditor as on 31.07.2020 was Rs. 

202,03,39,436.49 (Rupees Two Hundred Two Crores Three Lakh 

Thirty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Six and Forty-Nine 

Paisa) as per recall notice dated 30.09.2020. 

ix. Thereafter the Principal Borrower made several requests from 

time to time to extend the time for repayment and also 

acknowledged its liabilities through various communication

[...]

Respondent- the alleged Corporate Debtor to the stated facilities 

advanced to and availed by Sinnar Thermal Power Limited 

(“Principal Borrower”) who is statedly indebted to alleged 

Financial Creditor (the Applicant bank) of a claimed amount Rs 

372,35,67,407.77/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Seventy-Two 

Crore, Thirty-Five Lacs, Sixty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Seven and Seventy Seven Paisa). 

ii. The objections raised are set forth and urged on the principles of 

Order 7 Rule 11 CPC by reference to the assertions made in the 

Application/Petition and the accompanying 

documents/Annexures filed and heavily relied upon by the

[...]

The Applicant Bank has suppressed the fact that it, along with 

other consortium lenders, consented to the substitution of 

Guarantors through the 2012 Corporate Guarantee, thus, no 

demand notice could have been issued by the Applicant Bank 

upon the answering Respondent demanding payment of Rs. 

202,03,39,436.49/- (Rupees Two Hundred Two Crore Three 

Lakhs Thirty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty-Six and 

Forty-Nine Paisa Only). Thus, on this ground alone, the instant 

Petition is liable to be dismissed. 

xi. It is submitted that on a conjoint reading of orders passed by 

DRT, the Applicant Bank has itself admitted that Guarantee 

dated 30.06.2010 basis which the instant proceedings have been